

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

OMEGA, S.A.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN
LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, THE ASSOCIATION
OF COLLEGE AND RESEARCH LIBRARIES,
AND THE ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH
LIBRARIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN BAND
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN BAND PLLC
21 Dupont Circle NW
8th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-5675
jband@policybandwidth.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 8, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THROUGHOUT AMERICAN HISTORY, LIBRARIES HAVE PROMOTED DEMO- CRATIC VALUES BY LENDING BOOKS TO THE PUBLIC.....	6
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETA- TION OF SECTION 109(a) UNDER- MINES THE ABILITY OF LIBRARIES TO LEND BOOKS AND OTHER MATERIALS TO THE PUBLIC.....	10
A. Americans Borrow Books And Other Materials From Libraries 4.4 Billion Times A Year	10
B. Many Of The Materials Circulated By Libraries Are In Copyright And Were Manufactured Abroad	11
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of Section 109(a) Deprives Libraries Of Protection From Copyright Infringe- ment Liability For The Circulation Of Copies In Their Collections.....	15
D. Without A Clear Exception, Libraries May Hesitate To Lend Materials In Their Collections	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of Section 109(a) Would Increase Libraries’ Acquisition Costs	24
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 109(a) IS LEGALLY FLAWED	26
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Is Not Required By <i>Quality King</i>	26
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Is Inconsistent With The Privileged Status Congress Has Accorded Libraries In Title 17	31
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Interferes With Library Users’ First Amendment Right To Receive Information And Alters The Traditional Contours Of Copyright Protection	34
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. ___, 2010 WL 2555192 (June 28, 2010).....	37
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	35
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	18
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Minn. 2008)	16
<i>Denbicare U.S.A. Inc. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	31, 35
<i>Elektra Entm’t Group, Inc. v. Barker</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	16
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	23
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	37
<i>Hotaling v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 118 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. Of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	22
<i>Omega S.A. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2089 (2010).....	21
<i>Parfums Givenchy, Inc. v. Drug Emporium, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 47 (9th Cir. 1991)	21, 22, 37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Quality King Distribs., Inc. v. Lanza Res. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 135 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	34
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	18
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	37
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Hummer Winblad Venture Partners (In re Napster, Inc.)</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 796 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	16

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

17 U.S.C. § 106(3).....	2, 16, 20
17 U.S.C. § 107	5, 17, 18
17 U.S.C. § 108	31, 33
17 U.S.C. § 109(a).....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 109(b)(1).....	31, 33
17 U.S.C. § 110(1)	32, 33
17 U.S.C. § 110(2)	32, 33
17 U.S.C. § 121	32, 33
17 U.S.C. § 502	23
17 U.S.C. § 504(a)(1).....	23
17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(2)	23, 32, 33
17 U.S.C. § 512(e)	32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
17 U.S.C. § 602(a)(3)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 1201(d).....	32, 33
17 U.S.C. § 1203(c)(5)(B).....	33
17 U.S.C. § 1204(b).....	33
Shawn Bentley Orphan Works Act of 2008, S. 2913, 110th Cong. (2008).....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476, § 109, at 79 (1976), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659, 5693.....	2, 31
Council Directive 92/100/EEC, 1992 O.J. (L346) (EU).....	33

MISCELLANEOUS

Byron Anderson, <i>Public Libraries, in St. James Encyclopedia of Popular Culture</i> 133 (Tom Pendergast & Sara Pendergast eds., 2000).....	6, 9
Association of Research Libraries, <i>ARL Sta- tistics 2007-2008</i> (2009).....	24
Jonathan Band, <i>The Long and Winding Road to the Google Books Settlement</i> , 9 J. Marshall Rev. Intell. Prop. L. 227 (2009).....	11, 12, 18
Patti Clayton Becker, <i>Books and Libraries in American Society During World War II: Weapons in the War of Ideas</i> (2005).....	9
Book Industry Study Group, Inc., <i>Book In- dustry Trends 2006</i>	14
Boston Public Library – Founding Legislation, http://www.bpl.org/general/legislation.htm	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Buschman & Gloria J. Leck, ed., <i>The Library as Place: History, Community, and Culture</i> (2007)	9
Erik Cagle, <i>Overseas Sourcing – China: A Limited Threat, Printing Impressions</i> , May 2007, available at http://www.piworld.com/article/chinese-imports-loom-biggest-threat-us-book-printing-54444/1	14
Center for Research Libraries – Our Collection, http://www.crl.edu/collections/our-collection/	12
Ronnie H. Davis, <i>Printer Perspectives on Global Competition and Postage Rate Increase, Economic & Print Market Flash Report</i> , June 4, 2007, available at http://efiles.printing.org/eweb/docs/Econ/2007.06.04.FlashReport.pdf	14
Ronnie H. Davis, <i>Printers’ Perspectives on Global Opportunities and Threats, Economic & Print Market Flash Report</i> , November 15, 2006, available at http://www.printnys.org/21	13
Benjamin Franklin, <i>The Autobiography of Benjamin Franklin</i> 130 (W. Labaree ed., 1964)	6
Dee Garrison, <i>Libraries</i> , in <i>Encyclopedia of the United States in the Nineteenth Century</i> (Paul Finkelman ed., 2001)	7
Jean Key Gates, <i>Introduction to Librarianship</i> (1968).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Deborah Gerhardt & Madelyn Wessel, <i>Fair Use and Fairness on Campus</i> , 11 N.C. J.L. & Tech. (forthcoming Spring 2010), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1594934	23
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States § 4901	14
James Gibson, <i>Risk Aversion and Rights Accretion in Intellectual Property Law</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 882 (2007).....	23
Michael Harris, <i>History of Libraries in the Western World</i> (1999)	6, 7, 9, 36
Christopher Hollister, <i>Price Inflation and Discrimination Extends to Non-STM Disciplines: A Study of Library and Information Science Journals</i> , 25 Current Studies in Librarianship 25 (Spring/Fall 2001)	24
Institute of Museum and Library Services, http://www.ims.gov	10
Institute of Museum and Library Services, <i>Public Libraries Survey Fiscal Year 2007</i> (2009).....	10, 26
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to John Wyche, May 19, 1809, in <i>Thomas Jefferson: A Chronology of His Thoughts</i> 223 (Jerry Holmes ed. 2002).....	7
The Library of Congress – Interlibrary Loan, http://www.loc.gov/rr/loan/loanweb1.html	7
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (1998).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Center for Education Statistics, U.S. Department of Education, <i>Academic Libraries: 2008</i> (2009)	11, 25
National Center for Educational Statistics, U.S. Department of Education, <i>Characteristics of Public and Bureau of Indian Education Elementary and Secondary School Library Media Centers in the United States: Results From the 2007-08 Schools and Staffing Survey</i> (2009)	11, 25
Posting of Ed O'Neill to Metalogue: New Directions in Cataloguing and Metadata From Around the World, http://community.oclc.org/metalogue/ (June 24, 2010, 8:29 AM)	12, 15
William Patry, <i>Patry on Copyright</i> (2008)	36
PLR International – Frequently Asked Questions, http://www.plrinternational.com/faqs/faqs.htm#recognise	34
RR Donnelley – Locations, http://www.rrdonnelley.com/wwwRRD1/AboutUs/Locations/Locations.asp	14
Carrie Russell, <i>Complete Copyright: An Everyday Guide For Librarians</i> (2004)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Press Release, Strategies for Management, Off-shore Printing Gaining New Ground; Newly Published Study Analyzes the U.S. Printing Industry’s Growing Competition from Print Imports (May 20, 2010) <i>available at</i> http://haoodnla.com/article/lxy09211696y9j01/516024	13
Press Release, TrendWatch Graphic Arts, TWGA Study Evaluates Impact of Overseas Printing On Domestic Printing Industry (August 29, 2006) <i>available at</i> http://www.labelsandlabeling.com/news/twga_study_evaluates_impact_of_overseas_print	13
United States Office of Education, <i>Public Libraries in the United States of America</i> (1876).....	9
